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polls of such meeting shall be open from ten 
o'clock A. M. until four o'clock P. M. Every 
elector of this state residing within said territory 
shall be entitled to vote at said meeting. The 
vote upon that question shall be by ballots upon 
which shall be ",ritten or printed the words, "For 
the charter," or "Against the charter." If a ma­
jority of the ballots ~ast at such meeting have 
thereon the words, "Against the charter," then 
this act shall not take effect. If a majority of 
such ballots have thereon the words, "For the 
charter," this act shaH have full force and effect. 
The inspectors of said election shall make and 
certi~y returns of the result thereof, and file du­
plicates of the same in the office of the county 
clerk of Sauk county, of the town clerk of the 
town of Reedsburg, and of the village clerk of the 
village of Reedsburg, and such returns shall be 
evidence of the facts therein stated, and the reg­
ularity of all the proceedings in relation to such 
meeting. 

SECTION 155. This act is hE;lreby declared a pub- Public act. 
lic act, and shall be liberally and favorably con-
strued in all the courts of this state, and shall 
take effect as hereinbefore provided. 

Approved March ~4, 1887. 

[No. 640, A.] [PubHshed April 5, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 129. 
AN ACT for an act to amend chapter 8~, of the 

laws of 188'i, entitled, "an act to revise, codify 
and amend chapter 102, laws of 1882, entitled, 
, an act to incorporate the city of Menomonie,' " 
approved March 21st, It;83 . 

. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

;'151 

SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 84, laws of Oftlcersoftbe 

Wisconsin, approved March 21st, 1883, entitled, "an city named. 

act to revise, codify and amend chapter 102, laws 
of 1882, entitled, • an act to incorporate the city of 
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Menomonie,'" is so amended that said section 5, 
shall read as follows: Section 5. The elective 
officers of seLid city shall be a mayor, treasurer, 
assessor, clerk, three justices of the peace, and 
one school commissioner, elected by the city at 
large; and two aldermen, one Rchool commission­
er, one supervisor to represent his ward in the 
board of supervisors of Dunn county, and one 
constable in each ward. The school comniission­
ers elected at the election of 18~7, from the first 
and second wards, shall hold their offices for 
three veal'S, and until their successors are elected 
and qualified, and the one from the city at 
large shall hold his office for two years and 
until his successor is elected and qualified; 
and the commissioners now serving from the 
third and fourth wards shall hold their offices for 
one year and until their successors are elected and 
qualified. Annually thereafter there shall be 
elected, when the term of office of a school com­
missioner expires, a school commissioner for a 
term of three years, and the council may make 
appointments .of school commissioners to fill va­
cancies which may occur from any cause. All 
other necessary officers shall be appointed by the 
common council, except the superintendent of 
schools, who shall be appointed by the board of 
education. All elective officers. except justices 
of the peace, aldermen and school commissioners, 
shall, unless elected to fill vacancies. hold their 
respective offices for one year and until their sue· 
cessors are elected and qualified; provided, how' 
ever, the council shall have power, for due cause 
satisfactory to them, to expel any of their own 
Dumber and to remove from office any officer or 
agent of the city, except justices of the peace, 
due notice and an opportunity for a hearing hav­
ing been first given to the officer proposed to be 
removed. Justices of the peace shall hold their 
offices for two years, and until their successors are 
elected and qualified. The term of every officer 
elected under this ad shall commence on the sec­
ond Tuesday in April of the year for which such 
officer is elected, and the term of office of all ap­
pointed officers shall expire with that of the mem-
bers of the body appointing them. . 
SECTIO~ 2. Section 11, of said chapter 84. IS 

hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec· 
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tion 11. In the event of a vacancy in the office New elf'Ction to 
of mayor or alderman, the common council shall ~e~r:~~ In 
order a new election, and shall give five days' YaC&DC.f. 

notice thereof. Any vacancy in other offices shall 
be filled by the common council. The person 
appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold the office and 
discharge the duties thereof until the next annual 
election, with the same rights and suhject to the 
same liabilities as the person whose office h~ may 
be appointed to fill. 

SECTION 3. Section 16, of said chapter 84, is Duties of the 
hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- clerk defined. 

tion 16. The clerk shall keep the corporate seal 
and all the papers and records of the city, and 
keep a record of the proceedings of the council, 
at whose meetings it shall be his duty to attend. 
and copies of all papers filed in his office, and 
transcrIpts from the records of the council, cer-
tified by him under the corporate seal, shall be 
evidence in all courts in liktl manner as if the 
original were produced. He shall draw and 
countersign all orders on the treasury in pursu-
ance of any order or resolution of the council, 
and shall keep a full and accurate account there-
of- in books provided for that purpose. Whenever 
the clerk shall be absent from any meeting the 
city council may appoint a clerk pro tern. The 
city clerk shall have power and authority to 
administer oaths and affirmations. The salary of 
the city clerk shall not exceed six hundred dollars 
per annum, payable quarterly. He may appoint 
a deputy in writing under his hand, and file such 
appointment in his office, and such deputy, in case 
of absence or diFability of said c1erk, shall have 
full power and authority to perform all the acts 
and duties pertaining to said office. 

SECTION 4. Section 18. of said chapter 84. is Duties of 
hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- =:~ 
tion 18. The assessor shall assess all the taxable 
property of the city of Menomonie, as required 
by law, without regard to wards, and shall com-
plete and return his assessment roll to the com-
mon council on the day fixed by the general laws 
of this state. The a&sessor shall receive for his 
services such compensation as the common coun-
cil shall determine, not exceeding three hundred 
dollars for the term for which he was elected, and 
which shall be payable when the assessment roll 
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is completed; the salary as flO fixed to be in lieu 
of all fees, and full compensation for all the duo 
ties imposed on said assessor 'by law. 

~o:..~'1;?! r.,. SECTION 5. Section 20, of said chapter 8!. is 
garll to city hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec­
oalcel'1l. tion ~O. The common council shall have the 

power from time to time to require other and 
further duties to be performed by any officer 
whose duties are herein prescribed, and to ap­
point such other officers as may be necessary to 
carry into effect the provisions of this act. and to 
prescribe their duties and to fix the compensation 
of all the officers appointed by it; where the com­
pensation is not fixed by the statute, or thiB 
charter. The council shall, at least ten days 
before the annual charter election in each year, 
fix by resolution the salary which shall be paid 
to the clerk, treasurer, marshal, assessor and 
street commissioner for the ensuing year, and 
such salary shall not be increased or diminished 
during the term of the officer elected; neither 
shall extra compensation be granted, except by 
unanimous vote of the council, which vote shall 
be approved by the mayor. 

Remevalof SECTION 6. Section H, subdivision '21, of said 
:;'t~?t.h and chapter 8t, is hereby amended so it shall read as 

follows: Section 44. Subdivision 21. To compel 
the owners of buildings Qr grounds. or the occu­
pant-s, where the same are occupied. to remove 
snow, dirt or rubbish from th~ sidewalks, street 
or alley opposite thereto, and t.o compel such 
owner or occupant to remove from the lot owned 
or occupied by him, all such substance as the 
board of health shall direct; and in his default to 
authorize the removal or destruction of the ob­
jectionar.le substance, by some officer of the city, 
at the expense of such owner or occupant. 

Examination SECTION 7. lSection 47 of said chapter 84 is 
and auditing of • ' ; 
accounts. hereby amended so It shall read as follows: ::;ec· 

tion 47. The common council shall examine, 
audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, treas­
Ul'er, marshal, street commissioner and all other 
officers or agenta of the city. at such time as it 
deems proper, and also at th~ end of each year, 
and before the time for whi':.h the officers of said 
city are elected or appointed shall bave expired. 
And the commou cuuncil shall require each and 
every such officer or agent, to exhibit hili books, 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 129. 

accounts and vouchers for Ruch examination and 
settlement; and if any.such officer or agent shall 
refuse to comply with the orders of the council, 
in the discharge of their said duties, in pursuance 
of this section, or shall neglect or refuse to render 
his accounts, or present his books and vouchers 
to said council, it shall be the duty of the common 
council to declare the office of such person vacant; 
and the common council shall order suits and pro­
ceedings at law against any officer 01' agent of 
said city who may be delinquent or defaulting in 
his accounts, or in the discharge of his official du­
ties, and shall make a full record of all such set­
tlements. 

SECTION 8. Section 73 of said chapter 84 is !>ower ot coun· , , ell regarding 
hereby amended, so it bhall read as follows: Sec- eare ot ~treet& 
tion 7~. The council shall have power to order and 
contract for the making, grading, paving, macad-
amizing, repairing and cleaning of streets, alleys. 
public gronnds, reservoirH, gutters, sewers, drains, 
sidewalks and crosswalks in the manner herein-
after mentioned, and direct and control the persons 
employed therein, and provid~ for the payment of 
the costs, charges and expenses mcurred thereby, 
out of the city moneys, except for such sidewalks 
as shall be ordered built and maintained by own-
ers of lots, as hereinafter provided: The common 
council shall, not later than the first meeting in 
May of each year, set apart out of the general 
fund of the city, a sum not exceeding three mills 
on the dollar of all the taxable property of said 
city, for a road and bridge fund for the current 
year; and may by the unanimous consent of the 
senior aldermen of the respective wards, apportion 
the amount so set apart to the several wards in 
sums as they may see fit. The said amounts so 
set apart, together with the poll tax collected, 
shall be exp<;nded in building and repairing roads, 
streets, crosswalks, bridges and drains in the city, 
and in no event shall a greater amount be ex-
pended in anyone year in any ward of the city, 
in so building and repairing roads, streets, cro:;s-
walks, bridges and drains than has been so set 
apart. No alderman of any ward shall contract 
debts against such ward or city, and if any alder-
man shall so contract debts, neither such ward or 
the city shall be liable for the same, but the alder-
man so contracting shall he liable therefor, as if 
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the debt had been originally contractad by such 
alderman personally; pl'O:vided, that no alderman 
shall be held liable as aforesaid, without proof of 
his rulsent as alderman to the contracting of the 
debt or liability of the ward or city. 

Power to order ~ECTION 9. ::)ection 74, of said chapter 84, is 
~~::'lng hereby amended so a,s to read as follows: Section 

74. The common council shall have power, and 
may order sidewalks built, rebuilt or repaired up­
on either side of the street, upon a petition of a 
majority of the owners of the lots (residing there­
on). abutting on the side of the street upon 
which said sidewalk is proposed to be built or re­
built. The cost of building, rebuilding and main­
taining such sidewalks shall be paid by the own­
ers of such lots; provided, that in the event of the 
cost of conbtruction or of rebuilding or replacing 
such sidewalk on the grade on which such sidewalk 
is so required to be built shall exceed the cost of 
construction on a level, the amount of such ex­
cess shall be allowed by the council to Ruch lot 
owner, and the amount of such exC€:'ss paid by 
the city; such excess of costs to he estimated by 
the city surveyors. 

Grade to be SECTION 10. Section 75, of said chapter 8t, is 
dealgoated. hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec' 

tion 75. Whenever the common council shaH 
order the building or rebuilding of a sidewalk, it 
shall. by resolution, designate the grade upon 
which the same shall be built or rebuilt, and the 

. time allowed for the construction thereof, and 
shall give notice to the owners of the lots liable to 
build or rebuild the same as hereinaft.er provided. 
The street commissioner shall serve a notice con· 
taining a copy of such resolution upon the owners 
of the lots liable to build or rebuild such sidewalk 
personally, or, if not found, then by leaving a (',oPY 
with some member of the family of suitable age 
at the residence of such owner, if a resident of 
the city, commanding him to -build or rebuild 
such sidewalk within the time designated in the 
resolution. If bervice cannot be had as above 
provided, or if said lot owner is nat a resident of 
said city, then service shall be made by publish· 
ing said notice, at least two weeks in tho official 
paper of said city, and said commissioner shall 
make return to the city clerk of such service. At 
the expiration of thl:) time tixed for building or 
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rebuilding such sidewalk, the street commissioner 
shall proceed to build or rebuild such portion of 
t>aid sldewalk as may be unfinished, and upon the 
completion thereof, make a statement in writing 
to the council, specifying the lots abutting on such 
sidewalk so built or rebuilt by him, and the cost 
of each portion abutting each respective lot, veri­
fied by his affidavit. The council shall, upon the 
receipt of such statement, appropriate from the 
lZeneral fund of the city the amount of such cost. 
The amount so appropriated shall be charged to 
the lots so returned, and if not sooner paid, shall 
be entered by the city clerk in the next annual 
tax roll opposite to the lots so returned, in the same 
manner as other taxes are entered, but in a separ­
ate column under the head of sidewalk t.axes; 
provided, that the amount so charged shall not 
exceed the cost of building or rebuilding such 
sidewalk upon level ground. 
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SECTION 11. Section 77, of said chapter 84, is ~tagnant 
hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- :~:-i~fabate­
tion 77. The council shall give notice to all own- Dulsance. 

ers or occupants of lots or lands which may be 
deemed injurious to health by reason of stagnant 
waters remaining thereon, in the official paper for 
two weeks, to abate such nuisance by draining or 
filling the same within a reasonable time therein 
to be specified, and if such nuisance shall not be 
abated or removed within the time so specified, the 
council shall cause the same to be abated and re-
moved at the expense of the property upon which 
the same may exist. . 

SECTION 12. Section 80, of said chapter 84, is Duty'or~treet 
hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- ~oh,!:~~1'3~'::l'irs 
tion 80. It shall be the duty of the street com- DeedrepairiDg. 

missioner, whenever in his opinion any portion of 
a sidewalk shall be out of repair, or in a danger-
ous condition, to serve a written notice upon the 
owrer or occupant (of the lot) adjacent to which 
such defective sidewalk shall be, if a resident of 
said city, to immediately repair the same; and 
if said owner or occupant fail to repair the same 
within twenty-four hours. then, and in that case, 
the same ma~ be repaired by the street commis-
sioner, at the expense of the lot adjoining said 
defective sidewalk, said sum to he recovered as 
provided in section 75, for the building and re-
pairing of sidewalks; provided, however, that the 
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expense to be charged to any lot, for any such 
repairs~ shall in no case exceed the sum of five 
dollars. Service of such written notice at the 
resid~nce of the owner or occupant of the such 
lot, upon a member of his family of suitable age 
and discretion, or with the agent of the owner, 
shall be deemed service upon such owner or oc­
cupant; and in case the ·ownf>r of such lot is not 
a resident of said city, or his residence is un­
known, and such owner has no agent in said city 
known to the street commissioner, then, and in 
that case, it shall be the duty of the street com­
missior;ter to forth with repair the same without 
notice to the owner of the adjacent lot, at the ex­
pense of such lot, as hereinbefore provided. The 
street commissioner shall also have the same pow­
ers and du~ies in relation to removing obEtruc­
tions from any of the streets of said city, as town 
boards of supervisors have in removing obstruc­
tions from highways . 

. Term of otllce SECTION 13. Section 82, of said chapter 84-, is 
of B'reet com-
missioner. hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec-

tion 82. The street commissioner shall hold his 
office for the term of one year from the second 
Tuesday in April, of the year in which he was 
appointed, unless removed by the council, and 
shaU, before entering upon the duties of his office, 
give a bond to the city of Menomonie, with one 
or more sufficient sureties, to be approved by the 
council, in the penal sum of not less than five 
hundred dollars, conditioned to render an account 
to the council, whenever required by law, or the 
ordinances of said city, or by a vote of said coun· 
cil, to safely keep and account for, and deliver 
over when lawfully required, all property of said 
city that may come into his hands; to use, dis­
burse and pay over, as required by law, or the or­
dinances of said cit.Y, all moneys that may come 
into his possession, as such officer, and to faith­
fully discharge the duties of said office. 

Funds In t ... as- SECTION 1.... Section 86 of said chapter 84 is urv,howdrawn . ' , 
out. hereby amended so It shall read as follows: Sec-

tion 86. All funds in the city treasury except 
school, library, state and county funds, shall be 
under the control of the common council. and 
shall be drawn out upon the order of the mayor, 
countersigned by the clerk, duly authorized by a 
vote of the common council and in no other man-
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ner; and all orders drawn ~pon th .. e treasury shall 
specify the purpose for WhICh they are drawn and 
shall be payble generally out of any funds in the 
treasury belonging to the city. All orders shall 
be payable to the person in whose favor they may 
be dra"wn or to the bearer thereof. 
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SECTION 15. Sedion 94, of said chapter 8t, is Trt-asnrer·s 

hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec ~~i:.~rt&ll: 
tion 94. The city treasurer, upon the receipt of roll. 

such tax roll, shall proceed to collect the same, 
and in like manner, and shall have like power 
and be suhject to like requirements, liabilitit>s and 
restrictions as town treasmers, except as other-
wise provided in this act. All taxes may be paid 
to the treasurer before the tenth day of January 
in each year without any addition thereto for 
treasurer's fees_ To the taxes paid after the tenth 
day of J anu~ry five per cent. treasurer's fees shall 
be added, which fees, when collected, shall he paid 
into the treasury of the city for the benefit of the 
general fund. 

SECTION 16. Section 110, of said chapter 8t, is I'uperlnUon· 
hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- dootohchoola. 

tion 110. The superintendent of schools shall per-
form such duties as pertain to his office and are 
required of him by the provisions of thit' act. 

t;ECTION 17. Section 112, of said chapter 84, is Boardofedu­

hereby amended so it shall read as follows: t;ec- ~a~~o~.~~_ 
tion 112. The school commisRioners of said city po..ed. 

of Menomonie shall constitute a board to he 
styled, "The board of education of the city of Me­
nomonie." Said board shall appoint and hold 
stated meetings, and a majority thereof shall con-
stitute a quorum for the transaction of business. 
At the first meeting of said board in each year, 
the members thereof shall elect one of the memo 
bers pre!.'ident, and whenever he shall be ahsEmt, a 

- president pro tern. may be appointed. The su­
perintendent of schools shall be clel·k of said 
board, whose compensation shall be fixeu by the 
said board of education. The said cODJmissioners 
shall not receive any compensation for their ser­
vices. 

SECTION 18. Section II!\, of said chapter P4, is fla1ary ot 11110-

hereby amended so it shall read as follows: Sec- prlnr .. nlentot 
. 'I'h I f h . d schools. tlOn 115. e sa ary 0 t e supermten ent of 

schools !:hall be fixed by the board, not to exceed 
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three hundred dollars a year, payable quarterly 
at the end of each quarter, out of the school fund. 

SECTION 19. Section 119, subdivision 7, of said 
chapter 84, is hereby amended so it shall read as 
follows: Section 119, subdivision 7. In the name 
of the city of Menomonie, to contract for the reo 
pair of school-houses and their appurtenances, 
and for all things necessary or proper for the sup­
port and maintenance of schools in said city, and 
to superintend the erection, construction and re­
pair of all school· houses, and generally to have 
the entire aoo exclusive supervision and control 
of all property belonging to said city, used for 
said purposes. The board of education shall have 
the power, by and with the consent of the council 
of said city, to erect, construct, hire and purchase 
buildings suitable for school-houses, buy and 
leas~sites for school-houses, with the necessary 
grounds, and to furnish the school-houses in said 
city with the necessary fixtures, furniture and 
apparatus. 

SEOTION 20. Section 139, chapter 102, of the 
Jaws of 1882, is hereby amended so it shall read 
as follows: Section 139, chapter 102, of the laws 
of 1882, and chapter 84, of the laws of 1883, and 
acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions 
of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 21. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and pUblication. 

Approved March 25, 1887. 

[No. 071, A.] [Published March 28, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 130. 
AN ACT to amend an act entitled," an act to in­

corporate the city of Viroqua," being chapter 54, 
of the laws of 1885. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: 

Elective and SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 54, of the laws 
01 her (.ftict'rs 
enumerateJ. of 1885, an act amendatory thereof, is hereby 


